
23'd October 2025

An Coimisifn Plear6)a
64 Madborough St,

Rotunda,
Dublin 1, D01Y902

Our rufereuce no: 25-99MH0l

KE: ProposedWindfarrn deaelopmcnt of 7 Turbines, 110kV substation and associated
porks pithin the townlands of l*itrim, Lumaille, Ballinla., Clarkeaille, Ballyfore Big

Ballgfore Littlc, Ballgeakin and Balfukilleen, in (Coolestown Bl) Co. Offalj

An Coimi.ridn Plcandla - Case reference: Pflfl9.323579

Dear Sir/Mrdam,

I wish to make the following objections against the above SID application fot the
following reasoos outlined bel,ow and can confirm that our property is located as pet the
attached map.

At the outset I would like to confirm that I have not Lt 
^f,y 

point had any
communication with any represefltative of Statktaft, apart from an initial inttoduction a

few yeats ago when represefitatives called to my house, assuring me that "it's only a
proposali' and a brief email exchange when I asked for an acc.)rate large scale map to
show exacdy where the turbines wete planned. This was not ptovided.
I have received a generic "Dear Resident" letter ftom them, which amongst other things
thanks me for my "feedback" but fl.o such feedback was every given as no
communicatiofls were evet had.

L The visual effect of such large turbines is simply a mattet of fact and has a

significantly negative effect on our mental well-being. The sheer ptoliferation of
such latge tutbines in tle immediately sutrouflding atea is something that does
not appear to exist elsewhere. Thete xe 49 wind tubines in the itnmedi:rte area,

with 17 ifl full view from our ftont doot. The closest is only 1,250m away.
The proposed tubines are 15m taller than the ooes akeady existing in ftont of
us.
If this proposal goes ahead, it will mean that there will be turbines at both the ftont and
back of our house within 125Om - we will not be living very close to a windfatrn, we will
be living inside a windfatm.

2. Being only approximately 1250m from the flearest proposed turbine and
considering the locatiofl, we believe that flicket of sunlight and the tesultant
shadow flicket will be a significant problem fot us and out family, (we can only
guess the distance as no accurate map has been ptovided to shovr how far the
ptoposed tutbines will be ftom my house).'S7e understand that tmbines can be
turned off to avoid such effects, but we can only tely on the hope that this would



be done in the event that this development proceeds and this hope is not
something we cafl have frrll faith in happening.

'We 
undetstand the importance of genetating sustain2$|s eflergy, but this atea is

akeady carrying more than its fak share and will now be expected to caffy even
more of this share.

3. Is the future development fot dwelling houses fot out children and families r"ow
to be effectively stetilised due to the pteseflce of the windfarm either by refusal
of planning permission ot the simple desite of people and out children not
wantilg to live here?

4. Apot ftom the initial iottoduction when representadves called to my house a few
years ago, I have teceived 3 btochures over the last few yeats but have not
spoken to anyooe else nor were we offered any community engagement or
education on this development. Such community engagement would of course
have been welcomed but in the absence of it we have been left with trying to
make sense of it for ourselves and making an objection with extremely limited
information artaYery late stage.

I am aurare that thete is cross community support against this development, and we fully
support the obiection of our neighbours including those with very significant health,
equine and animal welfate concerns

I trrly believe there is nothing to recommend this application to us or to the people of
this atea and we call on An Comisirin PLeafila to tefuse permission fot this application
fot all of the reasolls outlined above.

Yours Sincerely.

Date:23/70/2025
Matt Hatris
Rathlumber
Edenderry
Co. Offaly
R45 HD35
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